

No. 20-1312

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Xavier Becerra, Secretary of
Health and Human Services,
Petitioner,

v.

Empire Health Foundation,
for Valley Hospital Medical Center,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN HOSPITALS AND HOSPITAL
SYSTEMS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT,
EMPIRE HEALTH FOUNDATION**

David A. Hickerson*
Donald H. Romano
Jarren N. Ginsburg
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007-5109
Telephone: (202) 672-5467
Facsimile: (202) 672-5399
dhickerson@foley.com

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Baptist Memorial Health Care
Corporation, Community Health Systems, Inc., Lakeland Regional
Health System, Med Center Health, Medical University of South
Carolina, Penn State Health, Piedmont Healthcare, Prime
Healthcare, and Saint Luke's Health System.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. HHS Has Shown Consistent Disregard for
the Intent of Congress When Making DSH
Policy and Therefore Has Forfeited any
Right to Deference in This Case 7

 A. Courts Have Often Found that HHS
 Disregards the Plain Language of the
 DSH Statute or Its Own Regulations..... 8

 B. HHS has Unfairly Impeded Hospitals’
 Efforts to Obtain the Necessary Data to
 Obtain DSH Payments..... 12

 C. HHS Has Attempted to Make Its DSH
 Policies Retroactive in Order to Deny
 DSH Payments to Hospitals with Open
 Appeals 15

 D. HHS Has Unfairly Limited Hospitals’
 Appeal Rights 17

II. HHS's Failure to Explain Its Reasons for Its Change in Policy or Understand the Effect of the Change Disqualifies It from Receiving Deference	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alhambra Hospital v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	16
<i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Bethesda Health, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 980 F.3d 121 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>affirming</i> <i>Bethesda Health, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	22
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Clark Regional Medical Center v. United States</i> <i>HHS</i> , 314 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	22

<i>Forrest Gen. Hosp. v. Azar</i> , 926 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>HealthAlliance Hospitals, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10
<i>HealthAlliance Hospitals, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Highland Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , Civil Action No. 5:06-CV-082-C ECF, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97504 (N.D. Tex. May 9, 2007)	12
<i>In Re Allina II-Type DSH Adjustment Cases</i> , <i>Lead Case: Albert Einstein Healthcare Network, et al., v. Azar</i> , Misc. Action No. 19- 0190 (ABJ) (January 19, 2021)	18
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs.. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 19, 22
<i>Northeast Hospital Corporation v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Portland Adventist Medical Center v. Thompson</i> , 399 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005)	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(e)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(1)(F)(vi)(II)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v).....	12

Regulations

65 Fed. Reg. 50,548 (Aug. 18, 2000)	14
69 Fed. Reg. 49,098	19, 20, 21
75 Fed. Reg. 50,276-284.....	14
85 Fed. Reg. 47,723 (Aug. 6, 2020)	16
85 Fed. Reg. at 47,725.....	16

Other Authorities

America’s Health Care Safety Net: Intact But Endangered, Institute of Medicine, Washington, DC: National Academies Press; 2000.....	4
Characteristics of Safety-Net Hospitals, 2014, Agency for Health Care Research and Quality (2016)	5

CMS Ruling 1498-R available at https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/rulings/downloads/cms1498r.pdf	15
CMS Ruling 1498R2 available at https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/Downloads/CMS-1498-R2.pdf	16
CMS Ruling 1739R, available at https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidancerulingscms-rulings/cms-1739-r	17
Comparison of Change in Quality of Care Between Safety-Net and Non-Safety-Net Hospitals, Rachel M. Werner, MD, PhD, L. Elizabeth Goldman, MD, MCR, R. Adams Dudley, MD, JAMA, May 14, 2008—Vol 299, No. 18.	5
Ayla Ellison, <i>State-by-state breakdown of 130 rural hospital closures</i> , Becker’s Hospital R. (June 8, 2020), available at https://www.beckershospitalreview.com/finance/state-by-state-breakdown-of-130-rural-hospital-closures.html (last visited Oct. 18, 2021).	2

- Heather E. Hsu, *et al.*, *Association Between Federal Value-Based Incentive Programs and Health Care-Associated Infection Rates in Safety-Net and Non-Safety-Net Hospitals*, JAMA (Jul. 8, 2020) available at <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/article-abstract/2767991> (last visited October 22, 2021)..... 6
- Lisa M. Knowlton, *et al.*, *Financial Stability of Level I Trauma Centers Within Safety-Net Hospitals*, Am. Col. of Surgeons (Aug. 2, 2018), available at [https://www.journalacs.org/article/S1072-7515\(18\)30272-2/fulltext](https://www.journalacs.org/article/S1072-7515(18)30272-2/fulltext) (last visited October 22, 2021)..... 6
- Michael Ollove, *Rural and Safety Net Hospitals Prepare for Cut in Federal Support*, Pew Trusts, available at <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2019/10/31/rural-and-safety-net-hospitals-prepare-for-cut-in-federal-support> (last visited October 18, 2021) 2, 3
- Population Characteristics of Markets of Safety-Net and Non-Safety-Net Hospitals, Darrell J. Gaskin, PhD, and Jack Hadley, PhD, *Journal of Urban Health: Bulletin of the New York Academy of Medicine*, Volume 76, Number 3, September 1999 5

Kristin L Reiter, *et al.*, *Facing the Recession: How Did Safety-Net Hospitals Fare Financially Compared with Their Peers?*, Health Servs. Research (Dec. 2014), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4254123/> (last visited October 22, 2021)..... 6
